

## HAFFKINE BIO PHARMACEUTICAL CORPORATION LIMITED

#### **Procurement Cell**

( A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Regd. Office: Acharya Donde Marg, Parel, Mumbai 400 012 (INDIA)

Phone No: 022- 24129320-23

Managing Director: 022-24150628

General Manager (Procurement

Cell):022-24100478

Website: http://www.vaccinehaffkine.com

E-mail: procurementcell@vaccinehaffkine.com

No.: 6415 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-1111/ Semi-

Automated Analyser/2021-22.

Date: 28 | 02 | 22

To,

M/s. Agappe Diagnostics Ltd.,

401 & 402, 4th floor,

Jaisingh Bussiness Centre, Parsiwada,

Andheri (East), Mumbai - 400099.

Contact No.: 9353093006. E-Mail: tender@agappe.in.

Subject :

Supply Order for Tender No. E-1111/Semi-Automated Analyser.

Reference: 1. Tender No. E-1111/HBPCL/PC/Semi-Automated Analyser/ 2018-19.

2. शासननिर्णय, क्रमांक - प्रशामा-२०१७/प्र.क्.२७०/आरोग्य- ८

दिनांक : २४ ऑक्टोबर २०१७.

3. शासननिर्णय, क्रमांक - प्रशामा-२०१८/प्र.क्र.१६४/आरोग्य- ८

दिनांक : २४ जुलै, २०१८.

4. Sanction of Tender Approval Committee Meeting No. 102

Date: 23.04.2021.

With reference to the tender cited under reference no 1, you are requested to supply the following goods as per details mentioned below to consignee list enclosed with this order.

Sr. No.	Name of the item	Specification of item	Quantity / Unit (DHS)	Unit Rate inclusive of GST(Rs.)	Total Amount Rs.
1	Semi-Automated Analyser Make: Agappe Diagnostic Ltd. Model: Mispa VIVA	As per Annexure X	30	69,620/-	20,88,600/-

Total amount in words: Rupees Twenty Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Six Hundred Only.

Factory Location: Agappe Diagnostics Ltd., X/588-C8, Block No. 32, KINFRA small industrial park, Nellad, Cochin, Kerala -686721.

- Forwarding: Forwarding Free on Road Destination. I.e. door delivery basis. 1
- Delivery Period: 06 weeks from the date of receipt of order by the supplier to the consignee attached. 2
- Pre-Dispatch Inspection: Supplier shall make necessary arrangement / facilitate to carry out Pre-3 Dispatch inspection as per Tender Terms & condition and submit the Inspection report to this office. The Pre-Dispatch inspection cost will be borne by supplier. Machine should be dispatched only after Satisfactory Pre-Dispatch Inspection.

- 4 Risk purchase clause: If the bidder fails to supply the stores within the stipulated delivery period, the order will stand cancelled. Undersigned shall be entitled to purchase such stores from any other source at such price which ordinarily should not be more than 10% of the tender price. The extra expenditure in such cases shall be recovered by Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai from the Supplier.
- 5 Payment Terms: Payment of 100% of the contract value will be made within 8 weeks on delivery and successful installation and satisfactory commissioning and operation of the machinery.
- 6 Acceptance & Receipt: It should be submitted in Appropriate Format to the purchasing authority.
- 7 Delivery Challan Should be sent in the name of consignee in duplicate. It should specify Name of Equipment / Mfg. by / packing & quantity.
- 8 Invoice Copy Should be sent in triplicate on the Name of Managing Director, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai. Along with Bill of Entry and Country of Origin Certificate of the consignment.

#### 9 Other Terms:

- 1) Warranty: The warranty period shall be for 2 years from the date of commissioning of all equipment supplied as certified by the consignee. After completion of 2 years warranty period Manufacturer/Supplier should give commitment to ensure services and supply of spare part for further 8 years. The successful tenderer must ensure 95% uptime during warranty period. In case of downtime, warranty period will be extended for period of downtime. If the equipment is not attended within 24 hours for Mumbai and 48 hours for other places the supplier will be liable to pay a penalty of 0.07% of purchase cost for every day of delay. Such penalty will be recovered from the amount of security deposit. Certificate of such uptime / downtime issued by the end user will be binding for the supplier Replacement of spares parts thereof due to manufacturing defects during warranty period will be entirely at the supplier's cost.
- 2) The user institution will enter to the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract with supplier agency @ 5% of the order value (excluding taxes) of the equipment per year for 8 years after completion of warranty period. In case of non-compliance of CMC the supplier will be liable to pay penalty or for appropriate action. Payment of CMC on yearly basis will be made by the user's institution, at the end of the year after satisfactory performance report from the end user.
- 10 Contract Agreement: Bidder should submit Contract Agreement on non-judicial stamp paper of requisite value

### Fall Clause

It is a condition of the contract that all through the currency there of, the price at which you will the supply stores should not exceed the lowest price charged by you to any customer during the currency of the contract and that in the event of the prices going down below the rate contract prices you shall promptly furnish such information to us to enable to amend the contract rates for subsequent supplies.

The Bidder should submit (within 7 days) amount of 1.5% i-e. **Rs. 31,329**/- of order value to meet other incidental expenditure and 3% i-e. **Rs. 62,658**/- as Security Deposit in form of Bank Guarantee. The Bank Guarantee valid for 2 months after the expiry of date of warranty issued by any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank.

## Amount to be deposited to Following Account:

Name of Account	Haffkine B P C L (Procurement Cell), CESS Account	
Name of the Bank & Branch	Bank of Maharashtra, Branch- Mumbai Parel	
Account No.	60381379835	
IFSC Code	MAHB0000079	

Consignee: As per list enclosed

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Mrs. Sushama Patil
General Manager
(Additional Charge)
Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd.
(Procurement Cell), Mumbai.

#### Copy to:

- 1) Commissioner Health Services, Mumbai.
- 2) Director, Medical Education & Research, Mumbai-400 001.
- 3) Account Manager, Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.
- 4) Office File.

Copy to Consignee: As Per Consignee List .: As per Tender Condition No.17 The user Institution should get the Comprehensive Maintenance Contract done with supplier agency @ 5% of the Order value (excluding taxes) of equipment per year for Eight years after Completion of warranty period.

Copy Submitted to: 1) Secretary, Medical Education & Drug Department, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

## Annexure-X

# Technical Specification for Semi-Automated Analyser

1	Clinical Purpose	The Semi-automated Biochemistry Analyzer measures biochemical		
		Indexes by analysing blood and other body fluid, then combines with		
		other clinical information, to help diagnose disease, evaluate organ's function.		
2	Used by clinical	Pathology and diagnostic laboratory		
-	department/ward	Tuthology and diagnostic laboratory		
3		cteristics (Specific to this type of device)		
	1) Analyzer should use wet chemistry reagent.			
	2) Analyzer should have ability to use external cuvettes and integrated flow cell.			
		3) Analyzer should have more than 150 programmable channels.		
	4) Key board should be touch/mechanical.			
	5) Analyzer should have 5 assay types: End point, Fixed time, Kinetic, absorbance and 1-			
	point			
	Calibration with option for extended keyboard.			
	6) Analyzer must have calibration types: Linear factor, multi point, pint to point and log-			
	Legit			
		measurement interval should be 1 second.		
	8) Three levels control with day to day levey Jennings chart stored and displayed.			
	9) Flow cell must be quartz.			
	10) Flow cell must have optical path of 10mm			
	11) Flow cell volume should be more than 20 ul.			
	12) Measurement range should be 25, 30, 37 degree Celsius with 1 degree increment.			
	13) Standard wavelengths in the range of 340-700 with minimum 6 filters.			
	14) Analyzer must store 1000 results.			
15) Analyzer resolution must be 0 to 3.0 A for all wavelength.				
4	User's Interface	Manual		
5	Software	Inbuilt		
6	Dimensions (metr			
7	Heat dissipation	Heat Dissipation: Should maintain nominal Temp and the heat		
0	20	should be disbursed through an cooling mechanism.		
8	Mobility, Portabili	7		
9	Power Requirement	2 2 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7		
10	Tolerance	±10%		
10	(to variation, shutdowns)			
11	Standard optional	1) LIPS for healt we of the first fi		
	Spare parts (main	<ul><li>1) UPS for back up of system for half hour</li><li>2) Light source/Lamp-1 no.</li></ul>		
	ones);	3) Open System		
	Consumables/reag	ents 4) Micro pipettes(5 No.) – 2 variable(5-50), (100-1000)		
	(open, closed syste	m) 5) Tips 500 – small and 500-big		
12	Atmosphere/Ambi	anc 1)Operating condition: Capable of operating continuously in		
	e (air conditioning	ambient temperature of 10 to 40 deg C and relative humidity		
	humidity, dust)			
		2)Storage condition: Capable of being stored continuously in		
		Ambient temperature of 0 to 50 deg C and relative humidity of		
71555		13 10 90%.		
13	User's Care, Clean	ing, 1)Disinfection: Parts of the Device that are designed to some inte		
	Disinfection &	contact with the patient or the operator should either be		
	Sterility issues	of easy disinfection or protected by a single use/disposable cover.		

		2) Sterilization not required.	
14	Certificates	CE OR US FDA approved product	
		Manufacturer should have ISO certificate for quality standard	
		Certificate of calibration and inspection	
15	Local and/or	Manufacturer/supplier should have ISO 13485 certificate for	
	International	quality standard.	
16	Pre-installation	1)Availability of 15 amp socket;	
	requirements: nature values. quality, tolerance	2) Safety and operation check before handover.	
17	Requirements for sing-off	Certificate of calibration and inspection from the manufacturer.	
18	Training of staff	1)Training of users on operation and basic maintenance;	
	(medical, paramedical,	2) Advanced maintenance tasks required shall be documented.	
	technicians)		
19	Warranty	Two year with free servicing (min.03/year) during warranty &	
		provide technical support and required spares and consumable	
		for 7 years after warranty period	
20	Operating manuals,	Should provide 2 sets / handover and soft copy of	
	service manuals, other	1)User, technical and maintenance manuals to be supplied in	
	manuals	English/Marathi language along with machine diagrams;	
		English/Marathi language along with machine diagrams;	
		2)List of equipment and procedures required for local calibration	
		and routine maintenance;	
		3)Service and operation manuals (original and copy) to be provided;	
		4)Advanced maintenance tasks documentation;	
		5)Certificate of calibration and inspection	
21	Recommendations or warnings	Any warning signs would be adequately displayed.	

## **Consignee Details**

	Consignee Details				
	M/s. Agappe Diagnostics Ltd.				
	Semi-Automated Analyser				
Delivery Period	Make: Agappe Diagnostic Ltd. & Model : Mispa VIVA 06 weeks				
PO Ref.	No.: 6415 /Haffkine/Procurement Cell/E-1111/ Semi-Automated Analyser/2021-22				
No.	Date: 28   02   22				
1101	१) दि: २४.०७.२०१८ प्रशासकीय मंजूर (State Plan २०१८-१९) (Qty 29) २) दि: २४.१०.२०१७ प्रशासकीय मंजूर (State Plan २०१७-१८) (Qty 04)				
Sr. No.	Name & Address of the Consignee	Qty.			
1.	District Hospital, Dhule.	1			
2.	District Hospital, Ratnagiri.	1			
3.	District Hospital, Reduaght.  District Hospital, Beed.	1			
4.	Pt. Bhimsen Joshi General Hospital, Mira Bhayander, Palghar.	1			
5.	General Hospital, Kamgaon, Buldhana.	1			
6.	General Hospital, Shegaon, Buldhana.				
7.		1			
8.	General Hospital, Malegaon, Nashik.	1			
9.	Indira Gandhi Memorial Hospital, Ichalkarnji, Kolhapur. Sub District Hospital, Gadhinglaj, Kolhapur.	1			
		1			
10.	Sub District Hospital, Shirala, Sangali.	1			
11. 12.	Sub District Hospital, Dapoli, Ratnagiri.	1			
# PERSON	Sub District Hospital, Indapur, Pune.	1			
13.	Sub District Hospital, Kalamnuri, Hingoli.	1			
14.	Sub District Hospital, Nilanga, Latur.	1			
15.	Sub District Hospital, Paranda, Osmanabad.	1			
16.	Sub District Hospital, Umerkhed, Yavatmal.	1			
17.	Sub District Hospital, Karanja, Washim.	1			
18.	Sub District Hospital, Rajur, Chandrapur.	1			
19.	Sub District Hospital, Warora, Chandrapur.	1			
20.	Women Hospital, Malegaon, Nashik.	1			
21.	Women Hospital, Dhule.	1			
22.	Women Hospital, Basmat, Hingoli.	1			
23.	Women Hospital, Ambajogai, Beed.	1			
24.	Women Hospital, Washim.	1			
25.	Women Hospital, Buldhana.	1			
26.	Women Hospital, Ahamednagar.	1			
27.	Women Hospital, Jalna.	1			
28. 29.	Women Hospital, Akola. Women Hospital, Achalpur, Amarawati.	1			
30.	Women Hospital, Sindhudurgh.	1			
30.	Total	30			

मा. व्यवस्थापकीय संचालक यांच्या मान्यतेने व करिता

Mrs. Sushama Patil General Manager (Additional Charge)

Haffkine Bio Pharmaceutical Corporation Ltd. (Procurement Cell), Mumbai.